

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC02-1696

Lower Case No. 2001-CA-004478

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA
CIRCUIT CIVIL NO. 2001-CA-004478

BRIEF OF AMICUS, CITY OF LARGO, FLORIDA,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

ALAN S. ZIMMET, ESQUIRE
FBN: 349615
ELITA D. COBBS, ESQUIRE
FBN: 0058793
2650 McCormick Drive, Suite 100
Clearwater, FL 33759
727/723-3772 - 727/723-1421
Attorneys for City of Largo, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Introduction 2

 A. Stormwater fees, such as the stormwater utility fee imposed by the City of Gainesville, which are voluntary and are used solely for the purpose of maintaining and operating a utility, are proper user fees 5

 B. Florida law does not require utility user fees to be calculated strictly based on the amount of actual use of the utility-availability to the utility is sufficient "use" in order to confer a special benefit to the party paying the fee 7

 C. Florida law allows utility fees to be based on reasonable estimates of use, flat or minimum charges, and differential rates depending on the type of property 2

II. Conclusion 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Alachua County v. State, 737 So.2d 1065, 1069 (Fla. 1999) .. 5

Atlantic Gulf Communities Corp., v. the City of Port St. Lucie,
764 So.2d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 13

City of New Smyrna Beach v. Board of Trustees, 543 So.2d 824
(Fla. 5th DCA 1989) 15

City of Riviera Beach v. Martinique 2 Owners Ass'n., 596 So.2d
1164, 1165 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) 16

Collier County v. State, 733 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) 5

Contractor and Builders Association of Pinellas County, 329 So.2d
314 (Fla. 1976) 15, 16

Pinellas County v. State, 776 So.2d 262 (Fla. 2001) 7, 8, 10, 11

State v. City of Port Orange, 650 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1995) 6, 7, 17

State v. City of Miami Springs, 235 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1971) .. 14

Stone v. Town of Mexico Beach, 348 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 4

Town of Redington Shores v. Redington Towers, Inc., 354 So.2d 942
(Fla. 2^d DCA 1978) 9, 10
